FRIDAY

Rule 2 47

(ay Insert full name(s) and
address{es} of
admimistrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Moorfields Properties Limited 03120473
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry 38 of 2014

[full name of court]

I/We (a) _Kerry Bailey and Graham Newton of BDO LLP 3 Hardman Street,
Manchester, M3 3AT

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From to
(b) {b)
26 May 2016 25 November 2016

Signed \ )

Joint Admwmstrator
Dated 12} /VZ_ /2—0‘6

H

Contact details;

You do not have to give any contact information BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3AT

n the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help
Companies House to contact you 1f there 15 a
query on the form The contact informatwon
that you give will be visible to searchers of the OurRef  KB/JW/00239152/A6

public record

Tel 0161 B33 8360

DX Number DX Exchange

ympanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

I| || Il || || I‘l“l‘l‘”“ m 1en you have completed and signed this form ptease send it to the Registrar of Companies at
*ASMFANXT*
A4

23122016

#132

COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel- +44 (0)161 817 7500 3 Hardman Street
B D Fax: +44 (0)161 817 7683 Spinningfields
www bdo co uk Manchester

Fa———— M3 3AT

16 December 2016

Our Ref KB/JW/00239152/A6

Please ask for Joe Wells
Direct Line 0161 833 8360

Dear Sirs

Moorfields Properties Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)

It 15 now 34 months since my appomntment 1n respect of the Company. In accordance with Rule
2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | am now reporting the progress made in implementing the
approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Adminmistration.

1

1.1

12

1.3

1.4

2.1

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Joint Admimistrators are Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3
3AT and Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU
and we were appointed 1n respect of the Company on 21 January 2014 Under the
provisions of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Admimistrators carry out functions jointly and severally and neither Joint Admimstrator
has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Admimistrators were appointed by the directors of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Admwnmistration proceedings
are dealt with 1n the High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry and the court case
number 15 38 of 2014.

The Company’s registered office 1s situated at BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street,
Lwerpool and the registered number 15 03120473,

Kerry Bailey 15 authonsed to act as an nsolvency practitioner n the UK by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants 1n England and Wales and Graham Newton is authonsed to act
as an insolvency practitioner n the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association. The
Jont Admimstrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
I enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing

a balance n hand of £594,606, together with a copy of my abstract account covering the
pertod from 26 May 2016 to 25 November 2016

BDQ LLP & UK limuted lisbility parinershup registered in England and Wales under number QC305127, is 1 nember of BDO Interrations! Liruted, a UK company limited by
guarentes, and forms part of the intemational BDO network of independent member firms A list of members names 15 open to inspection at our regrstered office 55 Baker Street,
London WIL 7EU  BD(O LLP 18 authonsed and regulated by the Finaneial Conduct Authonty to conduct investment businesy




|IBDO

— 16 December 2016
IRHP Claims
2.2 Prior to the Company being placed into Admimistration, the directors instructed a firm of

24

2.5

2.7

2.8

3.1

3.2

3.3

consultants to prepare and file letters of claim 1n relation to Interest Rate Hedging
Products (“IRHP”) taken out by the Company.

Clydesdale Bank Plc {“the Bank”) categonsed the IRHPs as ‘In Scope’ and ‘Out of Scope’
in reference to the FCA’s review of IRHPs. Following lengthy negotiations the Company’s
claims 1n respect of the IRHPs have now been settled as detailed below

In relation to the In Scope IRHP, agreement was reached with the Bank in the sum of
£480,967 (including interest). This sum has been received by the Company as shown on
the receipts and payments summary.

In relation to the Out of Scope IRHP, agreement was reached with the Bank 1n the sum of
£2,790,014 (including interest). This amount was applied directly by the Bank to reduce
1ts outstanding hablity

Other Receipts
The only other receipts 1n the period covered by this report were a total of £796 for bank
nterest.

Costs in the Administration

Legal fees of £15,606 have been paid in the penod, which relate to advice on the
extension of the Admimstration and the IRHP claims

Other than 1n relation to the Joint Administrators' fees and disbursements, wkich |
comment on below, | am not aware of any other costs wiich have accrued n the
Admimistration but have yet to be paid

FUTURE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As previously notified to creditors, the Administration has been extended until 20 July
2017 wath the consent of the Court.

The remaimng potential realisation in the Admmstration relates to surrender premiums
totalling £480,003 that were paid to the Company’s director prior to my appointment As
the director 1s now deceased | am corresponding with the executors of tus estate 1n order
to seek recovery of sums in this respect. The timescale for conclusion of this matter 1s
currently uncertain.

The Joint Adminmistrators’ approved formal proposals provide that, once all matters have
been dealt with wn the Admimistration, steps will be taken to dissolve the Company. On
present information | still anticpate that the Administration will be concluded 1n this
way. If 1t proves appropnate to propose an alternative exit route, | will provide creditors
with details of any revised proposal in due course.




|IBDO

ee—— 16 December 2016

4.1

412

4.3

4.4

4.5

46

4.7

4.8

4.9

410

PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditor

The Secured Creditor 1s Clydesdale Bank Ple (“the Bank™) which was granted a mortgage
debenture conferring fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets on 26 January
2007 The Bank also has the benefit of legal mortgages created in 2007 and 2012 secunng
the Magdalen House and Dale Street properties, which have been sold as detailed 1n my
previous reports.

The habibity to the Bank at the time of my appointment was n the order of £10,000,000.

To date £1,029,909 has been chstnbuted to the Bank within the Admimstration, with a
further £4,819,663 having been applied against the Company’s indebtedness to the Bank
following a distnbution fram the LPA Receivershup of Magdalen House. As noted above the
Bank has also applied the Out of Scope IRHP redress of £2,790,014 to reduce its
ndebtedness.

It 1s anticipated that the Bank will suffer a shortfall in relation to its indebtedness, the
quantum of which will depend on the final realisations that prove possible in the
Adminmistration.

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors.
Unsecured Creditors

To date | have received claims from unsecured creditors totalling £782,797. This 1s
sigmficantly 1n excess of the figure included within the Company's Statement of Affairs
due to receipt of a claim from a former adviser to the Company that had not been
included within the Statement of Affairs

On present information 1t 1s anticipated that the only return to the unsecured creditors
will be by way of the prescnbed part as detailed below,

Prescnbed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted a floating charge to a creditor, a proportion of the net property of
that company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. Net property
is the amount of property that would otherwise be available for satisfaction of debts
secured by a floating charge

The Company did grant a floating charge to the Bank after this date and accordingly the
prescibed part provisions will apply in this Admimstration

On present information the value of the Company’s net property after allowing for costs
s estimated to be £380,967, which would result i a prescribed part of £79,193 The
final amount which will be available via the prescribed part wall not be known until all
matters are complete and the final costs of the Admmstration quantified, which will




|IBDO

e — 16 December 2016

5.1

52

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

include the submission of final tax returns 1 will update unsecured creditors in this
respect when possible.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

| attach a schedule which summanses the time costs incurred 1n the period from 26 May
2016 to 25 November 2016 and indicates the work undertaken in this respect, This shows
a total of £41,555, bewng 133 hours at an average rate of approximately £312 per hour.
The majority of this time (£24,523) was 1ncurred 1n dealing with asset realisations, beng
primarily the IRHP claims.

I also attach a further schedule showing the total costs accrued to date in the
Admimistration. The total time costs amount to £273,263, representing 936 hours at an
average hourly rate of £292,

The Joint Adrmimistrators are obliged to fix thewr remuneration 1n accordance with Rule
2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a
percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Admimstrators have to
deal, by reference to the time the Joint Admimistrators and their staff spend 1n attending
to matters 1n this Admimstration, or a fixed amount Remuneration may be fixed on one-
or a combination of any of the foregoing bases

As there wilt be no distnbution to unsecured creditors (other than from the prescnbed
part), the approval of remuneration 1n this Admnistration 1s a matter for the Secured
Creditor. | can confirm that the Secured Creditor has approved the Jomt Admimstrators’
remuneration on a time costs basis, subject to a fee cap for costs incurred 1n realising
the property asset based on a percentage of those realisations

To date | have drawn £3,000 on account of remuneration as shown on the attached
receipts and payments account. No remuneration has been drawn 1n the penod covered
by this report.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authornised. These are known as category 1
disbursements No category 1 disbursements have been wncurred in the perod of this
report. The total of category 1 disbursements drawn 1n the Admimistration s £737.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded 1n respect of
each specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements

The policy of BDO LLP 1n relation to this appointment 1s not to charge any category 2
disbursements other than in relation to mileage. A total of £6 has been drawn 1n the
Admmstration for mleage following approval by the Secured Creditor. A further £39 has
been incurred but has not yet been drawn




|BDO

— 16 December 2016

5.9

510

Creditors’ Rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out
the nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration
or fees within the Admimstration,

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints 1n
respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satished with the response from me then you should wisit
https* / fwww gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information en how you may pursue the complaint.

Should you have any queries regarding this report, please contact Joe Wells of my office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Moorfields Properties Limited

Kerry Balley .
Joint Admimistrator
Authonsed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales




Feme— 16 December 2016

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimistrators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

) If—

(3) wathin 21 days of recewpt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
0] a secured creditor, or

{n an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors (incluchng the
creditar i question), or

(b) wath the permussion of the court upon an application made within that perniod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n wnting to the admmstrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-adminmstration costs) set out n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc¢), the adrmmstrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2).

{2) The admimistrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the admmstrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimstration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

fm)  the admmstrator s subject to an obbigation of confidentabity n respect of the wnformation,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further informatron under paragraph {1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a) the gving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days prowvided for in paragraph (1},
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

{4) Without prejudice tg the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further penod as the court thinks just

Rule 2 109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at {east 10% n value of the unsecured
creditors (includmg that creditor) or the permmssion of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders 1n paragraph {4)

(1A}  Application may be made on the grounds that—

(@) the remuneration charged by the admmistrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admimstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the admmstrator,

15 or are, n all the crcumstances, excessive or, n the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
inappropnate.

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng
of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t wathout a heanng but 1t shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to fist the application for a without notice heanng If the application 15 not disrmssed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




|IBDO

A ——— 16 December 2016

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rute 2.109 {continued)

(3}  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce n support of 1t.

{4)  if the court considers the apphcation to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the folowing orders—
(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admimstrator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fuang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

{c) anorder changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or alt of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration,

(e)  an order that the admimistrator or the admmstrator's perscnal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be made only 1n
respect of penods after the perod covered by the relevant report

{5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the apphcant, and are not payable
as an expense of the admimistration




Moorfields Properties Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 21/01/2014 From 26/05/2016 Total
of Affairs  To 25/05/2016 To 25/11/2016

(£) (£) ) )
Dale Street, Liverpool 1,260,240 00 000 1,260,240.00
Service charge at Mason Owen, Dale St. 30,444 07 000 30,444.07
IRHP Redress 000 480,967 04 480,967.04
Sundry refunds 270.00 0 00 270.00
Bank Interest Gross 109 86 795.89 905 75
Bank Interest Net of Tax 3,883 82 0.00 3,883 82
1,294,947.75 481,762.93 1,776,710.68

PAYMENTS
Agent’s fees and expenses, Dale Street 24,297 30 0 00 24,297 30
Utilities, Dale Street 4,905 34 0.00 4,905 34
Secunty and maintenance, Dale Street 12,905 55 0.00 12,905 55
Rates 1,885 00 0.00 1,885 00
Sale costs, Dale Street 2,330 Q0 0.00 2,330 00
Insurance Dale Street 38,190 65 0.00 38,190 65
Legal fees and expenses, Dale Street 13,683 96 000 - 13,683 96
Joint Admimistrators' Disbursements 743 00 000 743 00
Jont Admimistrators' Fees 3,000 00 0.00 3,000 00
Chargeholder 1,029,909 14 0.00 1,029,909 14
VAT charges 1,881 11 0.00 1,881.11
Legal Fees & Dishs 5,947.25 15,605.85 21,553.10
Accountancy fees 3,800 00 0.00 3,800 00
Non-Reclaimable VAT 200 25 000 200 25
IRHP advice 1,180 00 000 1,180 00
Statutory Advertising, Media Momtoning 96 19 000 96.19
Bank Charges 24 00 000 24.00
1,144,978,74 15,605.85 1,160,584.59
Net Receipts/(Payments) 149,969.01 466,157.08 616,126.09

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 - Current 131,558.09 463,047 91 594,606 00
Owing from LPA Recewership 16,568.25 0 00 16,568 25
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 1,842.67 3,109.17 4,951 84

149,969.01 466,157.08 616,126 09

Page 1 of 1 [PS SQL Ver 2010 O1 12 December 2016 15.20




oo ¥Te

€S ¥IT

LLPPE

P IIE

1Trie

00 8£€

LU AY

1 Jo [ afeg

0L bSS'IY [E10.L PUELD

000 parg

000 SIUIWISINGSI JIPIO '

o ISUIAXT [ELIBIRIIIG

OL¥SS'IP  SOEEI 0L 1N

$976 $T1 S8 86€ o€ 01T oLt 07 0T o1 o SL'90T'EE sZIMI SOPIYL  SPST
00 gbp 007t 06 st 007
SL0¢6'1 006 SL O£6'T 006
00 €709 08 61 00 S0L'S 0s LT 00 ST0'T e
05 77597 0S LL ost0s'ct | 0SsL 00 8T0'1 07
S¥ SB0'L S$ T $9 26 sT1 S8 B6E 06 € 02 TTT ot 0z 02 010 05 T8T'1 SL§ S0 690°5 §b 01
00 598 0517 : 00 9€€ os T 00 605 00t
¥ 7 ¥ 3 3 3 3
1910L oy 0L SN0 [CIENS SINOH leloL sincH el SINOH [TETN SIN0H [0 noy
MOLVELSININGY HIDYNVIA
IVLOL ANVUD AAVIS HALLLO HOLVELSININGY HOINES INVISISSY YADVNYI WANLHVA

'

TS16£T00

aanso) pun uoynQLSI
Sunaoday |

Swre|y 0)1pa1) H
Buipruoyen|say SISy F
HoyTLSIWPY [#19u3D)

Aaeng putt Juuaeyd

uoniduaseg

910/ T1/ST 9 9T0Z/S0/97 WOt poirag 21 Aoy jqenyddy sazey pur padiey)) swn I, Jo Alewwung
pojiun-| sanaadol g SplayI004]

JwuSISsY Jo JWEN




€0 9T

wole

oF o¥¢

6T 16T

68 S0€

9L ¥l

€LILT

0€01£

ro 1IE

JHAY

[ 3o 1 98eg

9E SPOPLT 1301, pUBLd)
oo PAIrg
9L I8L SIUIWISINSHT LY
000 ISUMIX [BLIBIAIIIG .
09 €9TELT B SE6 1MoL BN
$6 €05 0L o1 85€'9 5905 0C VST WL 99 05T U SF 6LS'TET oL 008 QTLEY'TE 0089
05 €1L 062 05 €14 06T
£8 ToL'ET 49 901 STBIT SLO STYOL'ET  { SErs8 ST 0¥6'6 0517
STL9p'01 $6 67 SLPLE'L Sret 05 760°€ 059
00 069'L or 9z 05 801 oL O 0$ I8S'L 0L st
S POL'GPE ob 48p _ 08 P9G'arT | S90Lr SLGeL'e SLBI
SLEBST'GS 01 IvT $6 €08 0L SCTITD 076 0L PSPT WL 09 057 Wl OTISKF'TY | o¥ G5t SYLEC'E 00 L1
0L 1zs't 095 oL TIo'r ooy 00 605 001
SL 99E'E $801 SLS06'T S26 00 19% 001
$T8L8'9 S0 00 Ip8's 0861 ST LEO'T 577
3 7 7 3 E k1 3
[CTAR SINOR lerL SINOH B, SINOL{ oL smoH jeie], SIN0H oL sanogy o], SINOH
HOLYULSININGY HADVYNVIA
TVLOL QNVYID A4YLS YAHLO HOLVULSININGY YOINIS INVISISSY HADYNYI HANLUV

2INSO[D pun uonRqLy§iq £
Junaeday |

SRuEY) Janpaa) H

sIONEW pHERY Jutped], 4
Buipragg/uonesiuay NISY F
VOHBRISWIIPY [B29WD (]
Alnreaqg pus Jutuuery D
wawoddy uo sdng g

SIMU Jwuwwoddy 31 v

uandusaq

910T/11/5T 03 €10Y/10/17 woa ] polrag ayy tof sjquaifddy sajey pue padiey) sung, jo Livwwng

ST16€£700

panunry sang3doag SpRIIOOIA

JUIWMUBISSY JO JWBN]




